Florida Department of
Environmental Protection

Bob Martinez Center
2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

PERMITTEE

Seminole Electric Cooperative, Inc. Air Permit No. 1070025-016-AC/

P.O. Box 272000 PSD-FL.-372B

Tampa, Florida 33688-2000 Minor Air Construction Permit
Seminole Generating Station

Authorized Representative: Removal of SAM l.imit

Mike Opalinski, Senior Vice President of Strategic Services

PROJECT

This is the final air construction permit, which revises Permit No. 1070025-004-AC (PSD-FL-372) for the
following items: removal of Sulfuric Acid Mist (SAM) emissions limit. Seminole Generating Station is an
existing coal and petcoke-fired electric generating facility categorized under Standard Industrial Classification
No. 4911. The existing facility is located in Putnam County at 890 North U.S. Highway 17, Palatka, Florida.
The UTM coordinates are Zone 17, 438.8 km East and 3289.2 km North.

This final permit is organized into the following sections: Section | (General Information) and Section 2
(Permit Revisions).

STATEMENT OF BASIS

This air pollution construction permit is issued under the provisions of: Chapter 403 of the Florida Statutes
(F.S.) and Chapters 62-4, 62-204, 62-210, 62-212, 62-296 and 62-297 of the Florida Administrative Code
(F.A.C.). This project is subject to the general preconstruction review requirements in Rule 62-212.300, F. A C.
and is not subject to the preconstruction review requirements for major stationary sources in Rule 62-212.400,
F.A.C. for the Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD) of Air Quality. A copy of this permit modification
shall be filed with the referenced permit and shail become part of the permit.

Upon issuance of this final permit, any party to this order has the right to seek judicial review of it under
Section 120.68 of the Florida Statutes by filing a notice of appeal under Rule 9.110 of the Florida Ruies of
Appellate Procedure with the clerk of the Department of Environmental Protection in the Office of General
Counsel (Mail Station #35, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-3000) and Ly filing a
copy of the notice of appeal accompanied by the applicable filing fees with the appropriate District Court of
Appeal. The notice must be filed within 30 days afier this order is filed with the clerk of the Depariment.

Executed in Tallahassee, Florida
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Division of Air Resource Management




FINAL PERMIT REVISION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
The undersigned duly designated deputy agency clerk hereby certifies that this Final Air Permit package
(including the Final Determination and Final Permit Revision) was sent by electronic mail, or a link to these

documents made available electronically on a publicly accessible server, with received receipt requested before

the close of business on S;/ (f/// v to the persons listed below.

Michael Opalinski, Seminole Electric Cooperative, Inc.: mopalinski@seminole-electric.com

Mike Roddy, Seminole Electric Cooperative, Inc.: wmroddy@seminole-electric.com

Tom Davis, ECT, Inc.: tdavis@ectinc.com

Robert Manning, Hopping, Green & Sams: rmanning@hgslaw.com

Jim Alves, Hopping, Green & Sams: jalves@hgslaw.com

Katy Forney, U.S. EPA Region 4: forney.kathlcen@epamail.epa.gov

Ana Oquendo, EPA Region 4: oquendo.ana@epamail.epa.gov

Catherine Collins, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service: catherine_collins@fws.gov

Chris Kirts, DEP-Northeast District: christopher.kirts@dep.state.fl.us

Mike Halpin, DEP Siting Office: mike.halpin@dep.state.fl.us

Monica K. Reimer, Earthjustice: mreimer(@earthjustice.org

David Guest, Earthjustice: dguest@earthjustice.org

Alisa Coe, Earthjustice: acoe@earthjustice.org

Preston Robertson, Florida Wildlife Federation: preston@fwfonline.org

Kristin Henry, Sierra Club: kristin.henry@sierraclub.org

Joanne Spalding, Sierra Club: joanne.spalding@sierraclub.org

Gary A. Davis, Gary A. Davis & Associates for Southern Alliance for Clean Energy:
gadavis@enviroattorney.com

Phyllis Fox: phyllisfox@gmail.com

George Cavros: gcavros@att.net

Barbara Friday, DEP BAR: barbara.friday@dep.state.fl.us (for posting with U.S. EPA, Region 4)

Victoria Gibson, DEP BAR: victoria.gibson(@dep.state.fl.us (for reading file)

Clerk Stamp

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT FILED, on this date,
pursuant to Section 120.52(7), Florida Statutes, with the
designated agency clerk, receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged.
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